record by the parties in the said proceedings instituted before the Tribunal as and when we
deem it necessary.

10.            Respondent No.1 – Tribunal allowed the aforesaid application filed by Nalini Shah
and Mahendra Shah and directed Sheetal Shah and Devang Shah together to pay
Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) per month to Nalini Shah and Mahendra
Shah for their maintenance, subsistence and medical expenses by depositing the said
amount in the bank accounts of Nalini Shah and Mahendra Shah.  Sheetal Shah and Devang
Shah were directed to handover the possession of the entire residential premises to Nalini

[...]

sitting on a wheel chair, that itself shows, that she is certainly dependent upon Sheetal
Shah and Devang Shah for physical and mental support.

31.            After answering the issues framed, the Tribunal accepted the case of Nalini Shah
and Mahendra Shah and directed Devang Shah and Sheetal Shah together to pay
Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) per month to Nalini Shah and Mahendra
Shah for their maintenance, subsistence and medical expenses, by depositing the said
amount, in the bank accounts of Nalini Shah and Mahendra Shah.

32.            We have reservations about such direction to Sheetal Shah to pay maintenance